
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

 

LOK SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1405  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.07.2019 

 

ESIC HOSPITALS 

 

†1405. SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI: 

 

     SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA: 

 

     Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

(a)the number of ESIC hospitals providing their services across the country 

at present; 

(b)the details of the criteria to set up new ESIC hospitals; 

(c)whether the Government is working on any scheme to set up ESIC 

hospitals in the small cities and if so, the details thereof; 

(d)whether the Government plans for ESIC Dispensary-cum-Branch office in 

every district of the country;  

(e)if so, the details thereof along with the places/districts wherein the 

proposed ESIC Dispensary-cum-Branch offices are planned to be set up, 

State-wise including Gujarat; and 

(f)the time by when these are likely to be set up? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) 

 

(a): At present, there are 46 ESIC Hospitals providing their services 

across the country. 

 

(b): Details of the criteria to set up new ESI Hospitals is placed at 

Annexure-I. 

(c): Setting up of ESI Hospital in an area is approved based on the number 

of Insured Persons in that area regardless of size of that city. Accordingly, 

under expansion plan, ESI Corporation is working to make provision of 

medical services including setting up of ESI Hospital in newly implemented 

area, as per ESIC norm. 

Contd..2/- 



:: 2 :: 

(d): Yes, Sir. 

(e): ESIC has set up 29 Dispensary-cum-Branch Offices which are 

functional.  The details of the 29 Dispensary-cum-Branch Offices are 

enclosed at Annexure-II. 

ESIC has further approved setting up of another 306 Dispensary-cum-

Branch Offices in the various districts of the country.  The details of the 

proposed 306 Dispensary-cum-Branch Offices are at Annexure-III. 

(f): Action has already been initiated for Recruitment, etc. The 

Dispensary-cum-Branch Offices will be set up as soon as the necessary 

infrastructure, including manpower are available.  

 

 

***                                                  ****** 

  



ANNEXURE-I  

 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1405 

FOR 01.07.2019 BY SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI AND SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA REGARDING ESI 

HOSPITALS. 

 

NORMS FOR SETTING UP OF NEW HOSPITALS BY ESI CORPORATION 

 

ESI Corporation during its 163
rd

 meeting held on 04.12.2014 has approved new norms for 

setting up of ESI Hospitals based on minimum No. of IPs as under:- 

Sl. No. No. of beds Min. No. of IPs 

1. 100 bedded hospital 50,000 (15,000 for North East 

Region/Hilly area) 

2. 150 bedded hospital 1,00,000 

3. 200 bedded hospital 1,50,000 

4. 250 bedded hospital 2,00,000 

5. 300 bedded hospital 2,50,000 

6. 350 bedded hospital 3,00,000 

7. 400 bedded hospital 3,50,000 

8. 500 bedded hospital 4,00,000 

9. 600 bedded hospital 5,00,000 

 

The IP population should be taken in a radius of 25 Km and that there should not be any other 

ESI Hospital within a radius of 50 Km. If there is another ESI Hospital within 50 Km, then each ESI 

Hospital should fulfill these norms in the respective catchment areas (for example, if the two ESI 

Hospitals are at a distance of 40 Km, then each hospital should satisfy these norms within a radius of 20 

Km. 

      Later, the ESI Corporation in its 167
th

 meeting held on 18
th

 December, 2015 has approved that 

the health facilities should be created not based on the present IP population but on the basis of 

projected population of the IP after a period of three years for dispensaries and five years for hospitals 

and also the geographical necessity. 

         Further, ESI Corporation in its 177
th

 meeting held on 19.02.2019, has given in principle 

approval for up gradation of ESI Dispensaries into 30 bedded hospitals across the country.  

 

       Such 30 bedded ESI Hospitals, to provide curtailed medical care services to the 20,000 IP 

population in a plain area or 15,000 IP in North East Region/hilly area. 

  



ANNEXURE-II 

 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1405 

FOR 01.07.2019 BY SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI AND SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA REGARDING ESI 

HOSPITALS. 

 

Sl. No. Name of State Location of DCBO 

1 J&K Srinagar 

2 Andhra Pradesh Guntur 

3 Andhra Pradesh Tirupathi 

4 Assam Mangaldoi 

5 Bihar Begusarai 

6 Bihar Bhojpur 

7 Chhattisgarh Rajnandgaon 

8 Gujarat Bhavnagar 

9 Haryana Bahadurgarh 

10 Haryana Faridabad Sec 16 

11 HP Mandi 

12 Jharkhand Ghatshila 

13 Karnataka Chikkaballapura 

14 Kerala Munnar 

15 Madhya Pradesh Khargon, Sanawat 

16 Maharashtra Colaba 

17 Maharashtra Waluj 

18 Odisha Vedvyas (Rourkela) 

19 Punjab Barnala 

20 Punjab Rajpura 

21 Rajasthan Chittorgarh 

22 Rajasthan Jhunjhunu 

23 Tamilnadu Ambatur Ind Estate 

24 Telangana Bibinagar 

25 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Dehat 

26 Uttarakhand Haridwar 

27 Uttarakhand Rudrapur 

28 West Bengal Bankura 

29 West Bengal Falta 
 

  



ANNEXURE-III 
 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1405 

FOR 01.07.2019 BY SHRI HARISH DWIVEDI AND SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA REGARDING ESI 

HOSPITALS. 

 

Sl. No. Name of State Proposed location for DCBO 

1 Andaman and Nicobar Port Blair 

2 Andhra Pradesh Adoni, Ananthapur 

3 Andhra Pradesh Anakapalli 

4 Andhra Pradesh Bobili 

5 Andhra Pradesh Eluru 

6 Andhra Pradesh Kadapa (Cuddapah) 

7 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 

8 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool 

9 Andhra Pradesh Machilipatanam 

10 Andhra Pradesh Nellimarla, Srikakulam 

11 Andhra Pradesh Nellore 

12 Andhra Pradesh Ongole 

13 Assam Baksa (Assam) 

14 Assam Champhai (Mizoram) 

15 Assam Chirang (Assam) 

16 Assam Churachanpur (Manipur) 

17 Assam Dhemaji (Assam) 

18 Assam East Jantia Hills (Meghalaya) 

19 Assam Goalpara (Assam) 

20 Assam Golaghat (Assam) 

21 Assam Hojai (Assam) 

22 Assam Itanagar (Arunachal Pradesh) 

23 Assam Jantia Hills (Meghalay) 

24 Assam Kolasib (Mizoram) 

25 Assam Majuli (Assam) 

26 Assam Mamit (Mizoram) 

27 Assam Senapati (Manipur) 

28 Assam Serchhip (Mizoram) 

29 Assam South West Khasi Hills (Meghalaya) 

30 Assam Thoubal (Manipur) 

31 Assam Tuensang (Nagaland) 

32 Assam West Garo Hills (Meghalaya) 

33 Assam Wokha (Nagaland) 

34 Assam Zunheboto (Nagaland) 

35 Bihar Araria 

36 Bihar Arwal 

37 Bihar Aurangabad 

38 Bihar Banka 

39 Bihar Bhagalpur 

40 Bihar Buxar 

41 Bihar Darbhanga 



42 Bihar East Champaran 

   

43 Bihar Gaya 

44 Bihar Gopalganj 

45 Bihar Jamui 

46 Bihar Jehanabad 

47 Bihar Kaimur 

48 Bihar Katihar 

49 Bihar Khagaria 

50 Bihar Kisanganj 

51 Bihar Lakhisarai 

52 Bihar Madhepura 

53 Bihar Madhubani 

54 Bihar Munger 

55 Bihar Muzaffarpur 

56 Bihar Nalanda 

57 Bihar Nawada 

58 Bihar Patna 

59 Bihar Purnea 

60 Bihar Rohtas 

61 Bihar Saharsa 

62 Bihar Samastipur 

63 Bihar Saran 

64 Bihar Sheikhpura 

65 Bihar Sheohar 

66 Bihar Sitamarhi 

67 Bihar Siwan 

68 Bihar Supaul 

69 Bihar Vaisahli 

70 Bihar West Champaran 

71 Chhattisgarh Balod 

72 Chhattisgarh Balrampur 

73 Chhattisgarh Bastar 

74 Chhattisgarh Bemetara 

75 Chhattisgarh Bijapur 

76 Chhattisgarh Dantewada 

77 Chhattisgarh Jashpur 

78 Chhattisgarh Kabirdham 

79 Chhattisgarh Kanker 

80 Chhattisgarh Kondagaon 

81 Chhattisgarh Koriya 

82 Chhattisgarh Mahasamund 

83 Chhattisgarh Mungeli 

84 Chhattisgarh Narayanpur 

85 Chhattisgarh Sukma 

86 Chhattisgarh Suraguja 

87 Chhattisgarh Surajpur 

88 Chhattisgarh Raipur 



89 Chhattisgarh Durg 

   

90 Chhattisgarh Bilaspur 

   

91 Chhattisgarh Raigarh 

92 Chhattisgarh Korba 

93 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari 

94 Chhattisgarh Janjgir - Champa 

95 Chhattisgarh Gariayabad 

96 Chhattisgarh Balodabazar 

97 Gujarat Ahmedabad 

98 Gujarat Halol, Panchmahal 

99 Gujarat Jamnagar 

100 Gujarat Kalol (NG), Gandhinagar 

101 Gujarat Makarpura, Vadodara 

102 Gujarat Mehsana 

103 Gujarat Morvi 

104 Gujarat Nadiad, Kheda 

105 Gujarat Navsari 

106 Gujarat Porbandar 

107 Gujarat Rajkot 

108 Gujarat Surat 

109 Gujarat Surendranagar 

110 Haryana Fatehabad 

111 Haryana Jhajjar 

112 Haryana Kaithal 

113 Haryana Kurukshetra 

114 Haryana Mahendergarh 

115 Haryana Mewat 

116 HP Bilaspur 

117 HP Kangra 

118 HP Mehatpur 

119 HP Paonta Sahib 

120 HP Shimla 

121 J&K Katra 

122 J&K Sambha 

123 J&K Udhampur 

124 Jharkhand Bokaro 

125 Jharkhand Chandil 

126 Jharkhand Chatra 

127 Jharkhand Dumka 

128 Jharkhand Garhwa 

129 Jharkhand Godda 

130 Jharkhand Gumla 

131 Jharkhand Hazaribagh 

132 Jharkhand Jamtara 

133 Jharkhand Khunti 

134 Jharkhand Latehar 



135 Jharkhand Lohardaga 

   

136 Jharkhand Pakur 

137 Jharkhand Palamu 

138 Jharkhand Patratu 

   

139 Jharkhand Sahebganj 

140 Jharkhand Simdega 

141 Jharkhand West Singhbhum 

142 Karnataka Bidar 

143 Karnataka Chamarajanagar 

144 Karnataka Chikkamagaluru 

145 Karnataka Haveri 

146 Karnataka Kodaguru 

147 Karnataka Uttara Kannada (Karwar) 

148 Karnataka Yadgir 

149 Kerala Balussery 

150 Kerala Kanhangad 

151 Kerala Ranni 

152 Kerala Sulthan Bathery 

153 Kerala Thazhekode 

154 Madhya Pradesh Aagar Malwa 

155 Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur 

156 Madhya Pradesh Anooppur 

157 Madhya Pradesh Ashoknagar 

158 Madhya Pradesh Badwani 

159 Madhya Pradesh Baitul 

160 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 

161 Madhya Pradesh Bina  

162 Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur 

163 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwada 

164 Madhya Pradesh Damoh 

165 Madhya Pradesh Datiya 

166 Madhya Pradesh Dindori 

167 Madhya Pradesh Guna 

168 Madhya Pradesh Harda 

169 Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad 

170 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua 

171 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa 

172 Madhya Pradesh Mandla 

173 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur 

174 Madhya Pradesh Neemach 

175 Madhya Pradesh Panna 

176 Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh 

177 Madhya Pradesh Reewa 

178 Madhya Pradesh Seedhi 

179 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur 

180 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur 



181 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri 

   

182 Madhya Pradesh Sihore 

183 Madhya Pradesh Singrauli 

184 Madhya Pradesh Sivni 

185 Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh 

186 Madhya Pradesh Umaria 

   

187 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha 

188 Maharashtra Ahemadnagar 

189 Maharashtra Akola 

190 Maharashtra Amaravati 

191 Maharashtra Beed 

192 Maharashtra Bhandara City 

193 Maharashtra Bhuswal 

194 Maharashtra Borivali 

195 Maharashtra Chakan 

196 Maharashtra Chandrapur 

197 Maharashtra Chincholi 

198 Maharashtra Islampur 

199 Maharashtra Jalana 

200 Maharashtra Kagal 

201 Maharashtra Kalmeshwar 

202 Maharashtra Khamgaon 

203 Maharashtra Latur 

204 Maharashtra Murbad 

205 Maharashtra Nanded 

206 Maharashtra Oros, Sindhudurg 

207 Maharashtra Osmanabad 

208 Maharashtra Paithan 

209 Maharashtra Panvel 

210 Maharashtra Parbhani 

211 Maharashtra Shirpur 

212 Maharashtra Shirval 

213 Maharashtra Sinner 

214 Maharashtra Tarapur 

215 Maharashtra Tirora 

216 Maharashtra Wardha 

217 Maharashtra Yevatmal City 

218 Odisha Angul 

219 Odisha Balasore 

220 Odisha Bargarh 

221 Odisha Bhadrak 

222 Odisha Bolangir 

223 Odisha Dhenkanal 

224 Odisha Gajapati 

225 Odisha Ganjam 

226 Odisha Jagatsinghpur 



227 Odisha Jajpur 

   

228 Odisha Jharsuguda 

229 Odisha Kendrapada 

230 Odisha Keonjhar 

231 Odisha Khurda 

232 Odisha Koraput 

233 Odisha Mayurbhanj 

234 Odisha Nayagarh 

   

235 Odisha Pithapur, Cuttack 

236 Odisha Puri 

237 Odisha Rayagada 

238 Odisha Sambalpur 

239 Odisha Subarnapur 

240 Odisha Sundergarh 

241 Puducherry Karaikal 

242 Punjab Derabassi, Mohali 

243 Punjab Muktsar 

244 Punjab Nawanshahr 

245 Rajasthan Boondi 

246 Rajasthan Chhabda 

247 Rajasthan Churu 

248 Rajasthan Jalore 

249 Rajasthan Karoli 

250 Rajasthan Pratapgarh 

251 Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur 

252 Tamilnadu Chinnasalem 

253 Tamilnadu Jayamkondacholapuram 

254 Tamilnadu Kilvelur 

255 Tamilnadu Musiri 

256 Tamilnadu Palacode 

257 Tamilnadu Perambalur Bus Stand 

258 Tamilnadu Thirupuvanam 

259 Tamilnadu Thiruvannamalai 

260 Tamilnadu Thirvadanai 

261 Tamilnadu Yercaud 

262 Telangana Adilabad 

263 Telangana Jagtial 

264 Telangana Janagaon 

265 Telangana Jaya Shankar Bhupalpally 

266 Telangana Jogulamba Gadwal 

267 Telangana Kamareddy 

268 Telangana Karimnagar 

269 Telangana Khammam 

270 Telangana Mahabubabad 

271 Telangana Medak 

272 Telangana Nagarkurnool 



273 Telangana Rajanna Sirisilla 

   

274 Telangana Ranga Reddy Dist. 

275 Telangana Suryapet 

276 Telangana Vikarabad 

277 Telangana Wanaparthy 

278 Telangana Warangal Rural 

279 Uttar Pradesh Amethi 

280 Uttar Pradesh Amroha 

281 
Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 

   

282 Uttar Pradesh Bhadoi, Sant Ravidas Nagar 

283 Uttar Pradesh Bijnaur 

284 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli 

285 Uttar Pradesh Etawah 

286 Uttar Pradesh Farrukhabad 

287 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur 

288 Uttar Pradesh Gazipur 

289 Uttar Pradesh Hapur 

290 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi 

291 Uttar Pradesh Hathras 

292 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur 

293 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 

294 Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar 

295 Uttar Pradesh Rampur 

296 Uttar Pradesh Sant Kabeer Nagar 

297 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur 

298 Uttar Pradesh Sitapur 

299 Uttarakhand New Tehri, Tehri Garhwal 

300 Uttarakhand Srinagar, Pauri Garhwal 

301 West Bengal Birbhum 

302 West Bengal Coochbehar 

303 West Bengal Jalpaiguri 

304 West Bengal Jhargram 

305 West Bengal Malda 

306 West Bengal Murshidabad 
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